

Agenda Item Summary

File #: 24-01051

Agenda Date: 12/10/2024

Agenda Item Name:

Purchase Order to Hamilton Medical Inc., in the amount of \$112,000.00, for Fire Rescue.

Presenter:

Harold Theus, Fire Rescue Chief, 352.384.3130 Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202

Description:

Purchase Order to Hamilton Medical Inc., in the amount of \$112,000.00, for the purchase of seven (7) Hamilton-T1 EMS Ventilator Packages for Fire Rescue. Hamilton Medical ventilators and consumables are sole source products, manufactured, sold, and distributed exclusively by Hamilton Medical.

Recommended Action:

Approve the issuance of a Purchase Order to Hamilton Medical, Inc. in the amount of \$112,000.00.

Prior Board Motions:

September 12, 2023, the Board approved the Sole Source and Purchase Order to Hamilton Medical Inc., in the amount of \$67,574.52, for Fire Rescue. Item 23-00514

August 13, 2024, the Board approved the FY23/24 EMS Matching Grant award of \$84,000,00 for the purchase of ventilators for the rural rescue units. Item 24-00661

Fiscal Note:

This purchase is funded 75% or \$84,000.00 from an Emergency Medical Services Matching grant (121.54.5450.526.64.00 Capital & Machinery). The remaining 25% or \$28,000.00 is local match funded by the Emergency Medical Services Fund (091.54.5450.526.64.00 #6195410 All Capital & Machinery).

Strategic Guide:

All Other Mandatory and Discretionary

Background:

The State Department of Health, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services awarded Alachua County \$84,000,00 for the purchase of ventilators for the rural rescue units. The grant requires a 25% local match of \$28,000.00 for a total of \$112,000.00. The grant expires on May 31, 2025.

This purchase is exempt from the County's competitive bidding requirements pursuant to Section 22.3-

302 (28) of the Alachua County Procurement Code, Sole Source procurements in accordance with the Procurement Procedures Manual. However, since the dollar amount of the purchase exceeds the purchasing authority of the Procurement Manager, this Purchase Order is being submitted for the Board of County Commission consideration and approval.